

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDALUSIAN GLOBAL DESIGNATED ACTIVITY
COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
RETIREES FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PUERTO RICO**

A. J. BENNAZAR-ZEQUEIRA
BENNAZAR, GARCÍA, &
MILIÁN, C.S.P.
Edificio Union Plaza, 1701
Avenida Ponce de León #416
Hato Rey, San Juan
Puerto Rico 00918
(787) 754-9191

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
ADRIENNE LEE BENSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
igershengorn@jenner.com

ROBERT GORDON
RICHARD LEVIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

CATHERINE L. STEEGE
MELISSA M. ROOT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 4

 A. Statutory Background 4

 B. Factual Background..... 6

 C. The Decisions Below 9

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. There Is No Division in the Circuits for
This Court to Resolve..... 12

II. The Petition Asks This Court to Grant
Certiorari to Resolve a Question of Local
Puerto Rico Law..... 20

III. The Fact-Specific, Narrow Decision
Below Has Not Resulted, and Will Not
Result, in the Petition’s Parade of
Horribles..... 22

IV. The Petition Asks This Court to Address
Unresolved Questions Regarding
Whether the Article I Bankruptcy
Uniformity Clause Applies to Territorial
Legislation and to PROMESA, in
Particular, Constitutional Issues Not
Raised Below and Not Yet Resolved by
Any Lower Court. 26

V. The First Circuit Correctly Decided That Petitioners Have No Secured Interest Here.....	28
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkison v. Frontier Asset Management, LLC (In re Skagit Pacific Corp.)</i> , 316 B.R. 330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	21
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 267 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Far East National Bank v. United States Trustee, San Diego (In re Premier Golf Properties, LP)</i> , 477 B.R. 767 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 32, 34
<i>In re Financial Oversight & Management Board of Puerto Rico</i> , 914 F.3d 694 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 47 (2019)	6, 9, 25
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	8, 26
<i>Financial Security Assurance, Inc. v. Days California Riverside Limited Partnership (In re Days of California Riverside Ltd.)</i> , 27 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Jones v. Salem National Bank (In re Fullop)</i> , 6 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1993)	18, 20
<i>Marathon Petroleum Co., LLC. v. Cohen (In re Delco Oil, Inc.)</i> , 599 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2010)	5

<i>In re Miranda Soto</i> , 667 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1981).....	30, 31, 33
<i>New Hampshire Business Development Corp. v. Cross Baking Co. (In re Cross Baking Co.)</i> , 818 F.2d 1027 (1st Cir. 1987).....	4, 29
<i>Philip Morris Capital Corp. v. Bering Trader, Inc. (Bering Trader, Inc.)</i> , 944 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1991).....	4, 5, 33, 34
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	21
<i>In re Sunberg</i> , 729 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1984)	18, 20
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	6, 20
<i>United Virginia Bank v. Slab Fork Coal Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1986).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Spectrum Scan, LLC (In re Tracy Broadcasting Corp.)</i> , 696 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 363(p)(2).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	32

11 U.S.C. § 928	32
48 U.S.C. § 2101(b)(2).....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2102(b).....	27
48 U.S.C. § 2103	9
48 U.S.C. § 2121(a).....	8
Act of Nov. 3, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-597, 102 Stat. 3028.....	32

Legislative Materials

<i>Legislation to Amend Chapter 9 of the Bankruptcy Code: Hearing on H.R. 3845 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	31
<i>The American Bankruptcy Institute Survey: Hearing on S. 1626, S. 1358, S. 1863, and S. 2279 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Administrative Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1988)</i>	31-32

Other Authorities

Complaint, <i>Financial Management Oversight Board v. Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , No. 20-00068 (D. P.R. 2020), ECF No. 1.....	27
--	----

Proposed Motion to Dismiss, *Financial
Management Oversight Board v.
Ambac Assurance Corp.*, No. 20-00068
(Bankr. D.P.R. 2020), ECF No. 12-127
